

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

RESTORE HETCH HETCHY,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.
Respondents and Appellees

MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ET AL.
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

**PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF BARBARA GRIFFIN AND
ROBERT BINNEWIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESTORE HETCH HETCHY**

Appeal from the Superior Court for Tuolumne County
Case No. CV 59426
Honorable Kevin M. Seibert (Phone: 209.533.5563)

Deborah B. Caplan, SBN 196606
Richard C. Miadich, SBN 224873
OLSON HAGEL & FISHBURN LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425 Sacramento,
CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 442-2952
Fax: (916) 442-1280
Email: Deborah@olsonhagel.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE UNIQUE QUALITIES OF HETCH HETCHY VALLEY
 MAKE AN EXAMINATION OF ITS USE AS A RESERVOIR
 APPROPRIATE4

 II. THE POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANCE OF HETCH HETCHY
 VALLEY TO THE CURRENT USE AND ENJOYMENT OF
 YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK8

 III. IT’S NECESSARY FOR CALIFORNIA TO BE ABLE TO
 APPLY THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS OF ARTICLE
 X, SECTION 2 TO HETCH HETCHY VALLEY10

 A. Applying a Four-Year Statute of Limitation to a Constitutional
 Requirement That Water Uses Be Reasonable Makes No Sense11

 B. Changes in Water Delivery, Storage and Management Must Be
 Considered In Evaluating Reasonableness of a Diversion13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 146312

Nat’l Audubon Society v. Superior Court
(1983) 33 Cal.3d 41911

Peabody v. Vallejo
(1935) 2 Cal.2d 35111

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article X, § 2 *passim*

Article X, § 511

OTHER

John Muir. *The Yosemite* (1912)5

Robert W. Righter. *The Battle Over Hetch Hetchy, America’s Most Controversial Dam and the Birth of Modern Environmentalism* (2005).....7

Century Illustrated Monthly Magazine “The Endangered Valley: The Hetch Hetchy Valley in Yosemite National Park”6

National Parks Conservation Association “The ‘Outrageous Evil’ That Led to the Birth of the National Park Service” (Aug. 25, 2015).....7

The Wall Street Journal “Yosemite Slammed: Record Crowds Make America’s National Parks Hard to Bear” (Aug. 3, 2016)7
